
committee agenda 
 

1 

 
 
 
District Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Simon Hill,  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors B Sandler (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, R Frankel, 
Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, J Markham, G Mohindra, R Morgan, 
Mrs C Pond, P Turpin, J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 
 
 
 
 

 
AT 6.30 PM PRIOR TO THE MEETING THERE WILL BE A PRESENTATION FOR ALL 

MEMBERS IN THE CHAMBER PROVIDING A DETAILED SUMMARY OF THE CURRENT 
AND FUTURE ROLE OF THE DISTRICT'S TOWN CENTRES BASED ON 

HOUSEHOLDER, VISITOR AND RETAIL SURVEYS THAT WILL INFORM NEW 
PLANNING POLICIES IN THE FORTHCOMING CORE STRATEGY 

 
**NB – NOTE CHANGE OF TIME OF BRIEFING**  

A BRIEFING WILL BE HELD FOR THE CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND GROUP 
SPOKESPERSONS OF THE-COMMITTEE, AT  6.00 P.M.  

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 PRIOR TO THE MEETING 
 

 
 1. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING 

SUBCOMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached together with a plan 
showing the location of the meeting. 
 

 2. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 2009 and the 
Extraordinary meeting of the Committee held on 6 July 2009 (attached) 
 

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 



District Development Control Committee Tuesday, 4 August 2009 
 

2 

 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 
 

 6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 7. O2 MAST, HONEY LANE, WALTHAM ABBEY  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/0508/09 - GREENLEAVER MOBILE HOME PARK, 
HOE LANE, ROYDON - CHANGE OF USE TO INCLUDE THE STATIONING IF 
CARAVANS FOR 5 FAMILY GYPSY PITCHES WITH UTILITY/DAY ROOM 
BUILDINGS AND HARD STANDING  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. ERECTION OF A DWELLINGHOUSE WITHOUT PLANNING PERMISSION AT RED 

COTTAGE, NEW FARM DRIVE, ABRIDGE  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 
 

 10. DIRECT ENFORCEMENT ACTION - CAR WASH AT 1 - 3 COOPERS HILL, ONGAR  
(Pages 45 - 48) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 11. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1064/09 - 40A HAINAULT ROAD, CHIGWELL - 

CHANGE OF USE FROM VACANT (FORMERLY AGRICULTURAL) TO CAR 
PARKING FOR USE IN ASSOCIATION WITH VICTORY HALL  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 



District Development Control Committee Tuesday, 4 August 2009 
 

3 

 12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the me
[...]
r absence. 
 
Can I give the Councillors more information about my application or my 
objection? 
 
Yes you can but it must not be presented at the meeting. If you wish to send 
further information to Councillors, their contact details can be obtained through 
Democratic Services or our website www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk. Any information 
sent to Councillors should be copied to the Planning Officer dealing with your 
application. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



How are the applications considered? 
 
The Subcommittee will consider applications in the agenda order. On each case they 
will listen to an outline of the application by the Planning Officer. They will then hear 
any speakers’ presentations.  
 
The order of speaking will be (1) Objector, (2) Parish/Town Council, then (3) 
Applicant or his/her agent. The Subcommittee will then debate the application and 
vote on either the recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by 
the Subcommittee. Should the Subcommittee propose to follow a course of action 
different to officer recommendation, they are required to give their reasons for doing 
so. 
 
The Subcommittee cannot grant any application, which is contrary to Local or 
Structure Plan Policy. In this case the application would stand referred to the next 
meeting of the District Development Control Committee. 
 
Further Information? 
 
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your 
Voice’ 
 

Page 6



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: District Development Control 
Committee

Date: 9 June 2009  

   
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.30 pm 

Members
Present:

B Sandler (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, R Frankel, 
Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, J Markham, G Mohindra, 
R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, P Turpin, J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 

Other
Councillors: J Knapman, Mrs M Sartin and C Whitbread 

Apologies:

Officers
Present:

S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), N Richardson (Principal 
Planning Officer), R Rose (Senior Lawyer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

The Assistant to the Chief Executive reminded everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. 

2. MINUTES  

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2009 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

It was noted that there were no substitutes at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Pursuant to the Councillors Code of Conduct, Councillors B Sandler, K Chana, G 
Mohindra and L Wagland declared personal interests in item 10 (Grange Farm, 
Chigwell) by virtue of being members of Chigwell Parish Council. The members 
remained in the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on that item. 

Pursuant to the Councillors Code of Conduct, Councillor R Gadsby declared a 
prejudicial interest in item 10 (Grange Farm, Chigwell) and left the meeting for that 
item.

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



District Development Control Committee  9 June 2009 

2

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

It was noted that there was one item of additional business (5 Moores Estate, 
Roydon) which had been circulated as a supplementary agenda item. 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2315/08 - 5 MOORES ESTATE, CHURCH LANE, 
ROYDON - FOUR ADDITIONAL GYPSY PITCHES FOR FAMILY MEMBERS 
RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITE ( MAKING 5 IN TOTAL)  

The Committee considered a supplementary agenda item which related to 
application which had been referred by Area Subcommittee West with no 
recommendation. The Subcommittee had felt that the matter should be discussed by 
the Committee on the basis that the proposal was of major importance and was 
affected by the current consultation process for the Gypsy and Traveller DPD. 

The application sought use of land at 5 Moores estate for the stationing of four 
additional gypsy family pitches for family members bringing the total on the site to 
five.

The Committee received representations from an objector to the development and 
additionally their attention was drawn to letters of representation from 15 Little Brook 
Road, Solicitors on behalf of 3 Moores Estate, Church Lane, and a joint signed letter 
dated 01/06/09. 

Members were concerned at the sites location within the green belt and whether the 
proposal met the test of very special circumstances envisaged by the local plan. 
Members were of the view that no special circumstances had been put forward by 
the applicant that were sufficient to outweigh harm to the green belt. Additionally, 
members considered that the narrow one track access road was inadequate for the 
proposed development. The Committee considered and voted upon a proposal to 
refuse permission on the basis of their concerns. 

Resolved:

That planning application EPF/2315/08 be refused for the following reasons: 

(1) The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  The proposed works 
represent inappropriate development and are therefore at odds with 
Government advice, as expressed in PPG2, policies GB2A and H10A of the 
adopted Local Plan and Alterations and the East of England Plan 2008.  They 
state that within the Green Belt permission will not be given, except in very 
special circumstances for the construction of new buildings or for the change 
of use or extension to existing buildings except for the purposes of 
agriculture, mineral extraction or forestry, small scale facilities for outdoor 
participatory sport and recreation, cemeteries, or similar uses which are open 
in character.  In the view of the Local Planning Authority the application does 
not comply with these policies and there are no very special circumstances 
sufficient to justify the grant of permission; and 

(2) There is inadequate and 
[...]
Resolved:

That the relevant Portfolio holder be recommended to: 

(1) Approve the amended Validation Checklists and Guidance Notes for 
adoption from 1 July 2009 and for publication in the local paper and on the 
Council’s website; and 

(2) Keep the checklists and guidance notes under regular review with 
minor amendments, necessary to reflect statutory changes, changes in 
Government guidance or Council policy and guidance, being made as 
required without undertaking full consultation or member approval. 

9. SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - GRANGE FARM, HIGH ROAD, CHIGWELL - 
REQUEST FOR VARIATIONS  

The Committee considered a request from the developer of the core site at Grange 
Farm, Chigwell to vary the terms of the existing Section 106 Agreement on the site. 
The variations sought related to the amount and phasing of payments to be made 
under the existing agreement. The Committee requested that the decision on the 

Page 12



District Development Control Committee  9 June 2009 

7

request be deferred to an extraordinary meeting to allow the Council’s Director of 
Finance and ICT to provide advice to the Committee on the financial elements of the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That an extraordinary meeting of the Committee be convened to give further 
consideration to the requests for variation of the Section 106 Agreement 
relating to Grange Farm, Chigwell once further financial appraisal of the 
proposals was undertaken by the Director of Finance and ICT. 

CHAIRMAN

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: District Development Control 
Committee

Date: 6 July 2009

   
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.30 pm 

Members
Present:

B Sandler (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, R Frankel, 
J Hart, G Mohindra, Mrs C Pond, P Turpin, J Wyatt, Mrs L Wagland and 
D Wixley 

Other
Councillors: J Knapman and C Whitbread 

Apologies: Mrs R Gadsby, J Markham and R Morgan 

Officers
Present:

R Palmer (Director of Finance and ICT), R Rose (Senior Lawyer), 
N Richardson (Principal Planning Officer), S G Hill (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Pursuant to the Councillors Code of Conduct, Councillors B Sandler, K Chana, G 
Mohindra and L Wagland declared personal interests in item 5 (Grange Farm, 
Chigwell) by virtue of being members of Chigwell Parish Council. The members 
remained in the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on that item. 

11. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

It was noted that Councillor D Wixley was substituting for Councillor Markham at this 
meeting.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

There was no further business for consideration at the meeting. 

13. SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - GRANGE FARM, HIGH ROAD, CHIGWELL - 
REQUEST FOR VARIATIONS  

The Committee gave further consideration to proposals made to the Council by the 
developer of the Grange Farm Core site which had been deferred by the Committee 
at its last meeting on 9 June 2009 in order to allow for the provision of additional 
information and seek observations from the Director of Finance & ICT.  

The Committee noted that since 2002 there had been outline planning permission to 
redevelop the core area of the former holiday and camping centre at the above site 
for residential development in this Green Belt location. On 20 December 2006 after 
protracted negotiations a S106 Agreement had been completed and a renewed 
planning permission EPF/2190/05 granted subject to a number of conditions.  

Page 15



District Development Control Committee  6 July 2009 

2

Under the Agreement, the rehabilitation works and the sports field works were to be 
carried out by the Developer and the Sports Pavilion and Interpretation Centre are to 
be constructed by Grange Farm Centre Trust (GFCT) before it was then leased to 
Chigwell Par
[...]
t has not been completed by 30 June 
2012.

CHAIRMAN

Page 18



 1

Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 4 August 2009 
 
Subject: O2 Mast, Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey 

 
Officer contact for further information:  John Preston 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Committee: 
 
(1) Resolve to NOT make a Discontinuance Order under S102 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring the removal of the 
mobile phone mast at Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey; and 
 
(2) Recommend to Cabinet that residents be compensated for the 
Council’s failure to make a timely decision on an application for a 
determination as to whether prior approval for the mobile phone mast 
was required. 

 
 
Report Detail 
 
Background: 
 
1. On 20 June 2006 O2 submitted an application for a determination as to 
whether prior approval of the Council is required for the erection of a 12m high 
imitation telegraph pole antenna and equipment cabinet at ground level at the 
junction of Honey Lane and Stonyshotts in Waltham Abbey, Ref EPF/1242/06.  The 
Council was obliged to issue a decision on the application within 56 days. 
 
2. Such applications are unique in that failure to ensure the applicant receives 
the Council’s decision within the 56 day timescale results in a deemed planning 
permission for the development being granted. 
 
3. In this particular case, although the Council decided prior approval was 
required and refused to grant such approval (on the basis the mast would cause 
harm to the amenities of the locality), the decision letter was received by O2 1 day 
outside the 56 day limit for the Council to notify the applicant of its decision.  
Consequently, under the provisions of Part 24 of Schedule 2 to the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) [the 
GPDO] O2 gained deemed planning permission to erect the antenna and equipment 
cabinet. 
 
4. In order to remedy the harm ca
[...]
binet that residents be compensated 
for the Council’s failure to make a timely decision on an application for a 
determination as to whether prior approval for the mobile phone mast was required, 
on the basis described in the conclusion of this report. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 4 August 2009 
 
Subject: Planning application EPF/0508/09 – Greenleaver 
Mobile Home Park, Hoe Lane, Roydon – Change of use to 
include the stationing if caravans for 5 family Gypsy pitches with utility/day 
room buildings and hard standing ancillary to that use (to bring total number of 
pitches to 15) 
 
Officer contact for further information: J Shingler Ext 4106  
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Planning Application EPF/0508/09 be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1)          The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
(2)          The additional pitches hereby approved shall be occupied only by 
family members of the named occupants of the 10 pitches already approved at 
the site and by no other persons. The named occupants of the 10 pitches 
previously approved are; 
 
1. Joe Jones, Rosie Jones (his wife) and Dorothy Gaskin (Mother of Rosie 
Jones) 
2. Billy Jones (Brother of Joe Jones) 
3. Joe Mitchell (son of Joe Jones) and his wife Charmaine Mitchell 
4. Sean Jones (Son of Joe Jones) and his wife and Lisa Jones 
5. Sean Lee (son-in-law of Joe Jones) and his wife Julie Lee 
6. Tony Marshall and Lila Marshall 
7. John Buckland and his wife Maria Buckland (daughter of Joe Mitchell 
Senior). 
8. Joe Mitchell Jnr (son of Joe Mitchell Senior) and Tracey Mitchell, his wife 
9. Thomas Lee and his wife Charmaine Lee (daughter of Joe Mitchell Senior) 
10. James Russell and his wife Lila Russell (daughter of Tony Marshall) 
 
(3)         Prior to an
[...]
 have a right of appeal against the issue an enforcement notice.  The 
requirement of the notice to remove the dwelling is considered to be the minimum necessary 
step to remedy the harm caused by it as identified in this report and therefore it is considered 
to be proportionate. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
5.1 That it is considered expedient to take enforcement action for the above reasons. 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Report reference: ENF/0337/07 
Date of meeting: 4 August 2009 
 
 
Subject: Direct Enforcement Action - Car wash at 1 – 3 Coopers Hill, Ongar 
 
Officer contact for further information: David Thompson (01992 564108) 
      Stephan Solon (01992 564103) 
 
Committee Secretary: Simon Hill (01992 564249) 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
(1) That the Director of Planning and Economic Development be authorised 
to take direct action under Section 178 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 on one or more occasions to secure compliance with the requirements of 
the Enforcement Notice on the Car Wash at 1-3 Coopers Hill, Ongar issued 11 
December 2007, subject to Cabinet approval to incur associated expenditure; 
and 
 
(2) That a report be made to the Cabinet accordingly. 

 
Background: 
 
1. On 9 November 2007 a planning application proposing the continuance of use of the 
land for car valeting and as a hand car wash together with the retention of a canopy was 
refused, Ref EPF/1860/07.  The decision to refuse planning permission was on the basis that 
the proposal would intensify the use of a sub-standard existing access onto a classified 
highway that would be harmful to highway safety. 
 
2. An Enforcement Notice was issued on the 11 December 2007 requiring the cessation 
of the use of the land as a hand car washing centre and the removal of the canopy and all 
equipment and movable structures brought onto the land in connection with the use (‘the 
Notice’).  The period given 
[...]
o uphold the Notice it could lead to the owners of 
other land and operators of similar unlawful uses disregarding the Councils planning control 
function in the future.  Although the Council could prosecute the owner and operator in the 
Magistrates’ Court again it is at best a course of action that is used in conjunction with other 
action. 
 
17. The options for alternative action are to either take direct action under Section 178 of 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 or to seek an Injunction from the High Court against 
the owner of the land and operator of the use.  In this case taking direct action is likely to 
achieve compliance with the requirements of the enforcement notice faster than could be 
achieved if the Council sought and then had to take steps to enforce an Injunction.  However, 
given the nature of the use it could resume with little cost to the land owner and operator 
therefore any direct action would most probably have to be repeated a number of times in 
quick succession to secure permanent compliance with the Notice.  Nevertheless, the costs 
of taking direct action in this case are likely to be relatively modest when compared to those 
of seeking and enforcing an Injunction, although the Council should be able to recover its 
costs whichever of the alternative courses of action were taken (subject to the status of the 
proposed defendants). 
 
18. If direct action is unsuccessful it would still be open to the Council to seek an 
Injunction at a later date.  Authority already exists to pursue that option as part of the original 
authority. 
 

Page 47



 
19. It is therefore recommended that authority be given to the Director of Planning and 
Economic Development to take direct action under Section 178 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 on one or more occasions to secure compliance with the requirements of 
the Notice, subject to Cabinet approval to incur associated expenditure. 

Page 48



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 4 August 2009 
 
 
 
 
Subject: Planning Application EPF/1064/09 – 40a Hainault Road, Chigwell - 
Change of use from vacant (formerly agricultural) to car parking for use in 
association with Victory Hall. 
 
Officer contact for further information:  K Smith 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 

Recommendation:   
 
That the Committee considers options for the determination of a 
planning application for the change of use of the land for car parking in 
association with Victory Hall and the submitted layout of 17 car parking 
spaces and either: 
 
(a) Delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Economic 
Development to determine the planning application following the 
expiration of the consultation period (which expires on 7th August 2009); 
 
or 
 
(b) Refers the planning application to the meeting of Area Plans-
South on 26 August 2009 for determination.   

 
Report Detail 
 
1. Members will recall that at the meeting on 9 June 2009 it was resolved to 
grant planning permission for the erection of a new dwelling on the adjacent site, 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement securing the creation of 
additional car parking for use in association with Victory Hall and the transfer of the 
land to Epping Forest District Council.  An application seeking the planning 
permission required to enable that change of use has now been received.   
 
2. At the meeting on 9 June 2009, Members requested that the proposal for the 
car parking be presented to them for consideration.  The developer’s ability to fulfil 
the obligations of the legal agreement for the development of the adjacent site is 
reliant upon this application.   
 
3. To avoid delay in the determining the application, members have the following 
options: 
 
(a) It delegates the matter to the Service Head to determine; 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 49



(b) Refers the application to the appropriate Area Plans Subcommittee (in this 
instance South); or 
 
(c) Considers the full application at its next meeting on 6 October 2009. 
 
4. The latter option is not recommended to members as it is thought to be 
unreasonable to delay the decision until the next meeting of the District Development 
Control Committee in October 2009, considering that the planning application for the 
new dwelling was submitted in February 2009.     
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Advice to Public and Speakers at Council Planning Subcommittees
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/07/2009 District Development Control Committee

	7 O2 Mast, Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey
	8 Planning application EPF/0508/09 - Greenleaver Mobile Home Park, Hoe Lane, Roydon - Change of use to include the stationing if caravans for 5 family Gypsy pitches with utility/day room buildings and hard standing
	9 Erection of a dwellinghouse without planning permission at Red Cottage, New Farm Drive, Abridge
	10 Direct Enforcement Action - Car wash at 1 - 3 Coopers Hill, Ongar
	11 Planning Application EPF/1064/09 - 40a Hainault Road, Chigwell - Change of use from vacant (formerly agricultural) to car parking for use in association with Victory Hall



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 4 August 2009  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.32 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), Mrs P Brooks, K Chana, Mrs D Collins, R Frankel, 
A Green, J Hart, J Markham, G Mohindra, R Morgan, Mrs C Pond, P Turpin, 
J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
K Angold-Stephens, R Bassett, A Clark, D Jacobs, J Knapman, G Pritchard, 
B Rolfe, D Stallan, A Watts and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies: M Colling and Mrs A Haigh 
  
Officers 
Present: 

N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Control)), S G Hill (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and R Perrin (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

  
 
 

14. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 9 June 2009 and 
6 July 2009 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
15. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Committee noted that Councillor P Brooks was substituting for Councillor A 
Haigh and Councillor D Collins was substituting for Councillor M Colling at the 
meeting. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Councillors Code of Conduct, Councillors B Sandler, K Chana, G 
Mohindra and L Wagland declared personal interests in item 11 (40a Hainault Road, 
Chigwell) by virtue of being members of Chigwell Parish Council. The members 
remained in the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on that item. 
 
Pursuant to the Councillors Code of Conduct, Councillor P Brooks declared a 
personal interest in item 7 (O2 Mast, Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey) by being a 
member of the Waltham Abbey Town Council Planning Committee. The member 
remained in the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on that item. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no further business for consideration at the meeting. 



District Development Control Committee  4 August 2009 

2 

 
18. O2 MAST, HONEY LANE, WALTHAM ABBEY  

 
The Committee considered a report on the circumstances of the installation of a 
telecommunications mast in Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey. The Council had failed to 
issue a decision on whether the application for the mast required prior approval 
which had led to the mast gaining deemed consent. The Council had submitted its 
decision letter one day outside the statutory period and would have refused to have 
granted approval based upon harm to the locality. 
 
The Committee noted advice received from Counsel and possible discontinuation 
action under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the consequences of that 
action. Further they noted the likely outcome of this action and advice that there was 
a clear demonstrable need for a mast in the locality. 
 
The Committee noted recommendations for compensating local residents who had 
originally submitted representation against the mast and that the level of 
compensations was a matter for the Cabinet. 
 
The Committee received representation from an objector to the mast. 
 
The Committee were of the view that the Council should not proceed with the 
discontinuation action based upon the likelihood of success of such action and that 
the Cabinet should be asked to consider the levels of further compensation to be 
paid to residents. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Council not proceed with a Discontinuance Order under S102 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring the removal of the 
mobile phone mast at Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey; and 
 
(2) That the Cabinet consider compensation to be paid to residents for the 
Council’s failure to make a timely decision on an application for a 
determination as to whether prior approval for the mobile phone mast was 
required. 

 
19. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/0508/09 - GREENLEAVER MOBILE HOME PARK, 

HOE LANE, ROYDON - CHANGE OF USE TO INCLUDE THE STATIONING IF 
CARAVANS FOR 5 FAMILY GYPSY PITCHES WITH UTILITY/DAY ROOM 
BUILDINGS AND HARD STANDING  
 
The Committee considered a report brought before the Committee on the basis that 
the proposal was of major importance and was affected by the current consultation 
process for the Gypsy and Traveller DPD. 
 
The application sought use of land at Greanleaver Mobile Home Park, Hoe Lane, 
Roydon for the stationing of five additional gypsy family pitches bringing the total on 
the site to 15. 
 
Members were concerned at the sites location within the green belt and whether the 
proposal met the test of very special circumstances envisaged by the local plan. 
Members were of the view that no special circumstances had been put forward by 
the applicant that were sufficient to outweigh harm to the green belt. Additionally, 
members considered that the narrow one track access road was inadequate for the 



District Development Control Committee  4 August 2009 

3 

proposed development. The Committee considered and voted upon a proposal to 
refuse permission on the basis of their concerns. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/0508/09 be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(1) The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  The proposed works 
represent inappropriate development and are therefore at odds with 
Government advice, as expressed in PPG2, policies GB2A and H10A of the 
adopted Local Plan and Alterations and the East of England Plan 2008.  They 
state that within the Green Belt permission will not be given, except in very 
special circumstances for the construction of new buildings or for the change 
of use or extension to existing buildings except for the purposes of 
agriculture, mineral extraction or forestry, small scale facilities for outdoor 
participatory sport and recreation, cemeteries, or similar uses which are open 
in character.  In the view of the Local Planning Authority the application does 
not comply with these policies and there are no very special circumstances 
sufficient to justify the grant of permission; and 
 
(2) There is inadequate and sub-standard access to the site and the 
addition of 5 additional gypsy pitches to the 10 already granted for the site 
would result in an over-intensification of the use of the site and this access, 
and is therefore contrary to policy ST2 of the Adopted Local Plan and 
Alterations 2006. 

 
20. ERECTION OF A DWELLINGHOUSE WITHOUT PLANNING PERMISSION AT 

RED COTTAGE, NEW FARM DRIVE, ABRIDGE  
 
The Committee considered a report referred by Area Planning Committee East. 
 
The report outlined that an eight bedroom detached dwelling with basement had 
been constructed on land at New Farm Drive, within the Metropolitan Green Belt, 
without planning permission. A further large conservatory was also now part 
constructed on the site again without the benefit of planning permission. The house 
had received building regulation approval. 
 
The Committee noted that a permission had been issued on the site in 2005 but that 
the erected dwelling was significantly larger and in design. The house was within the 
Metropolitan Green Belt and, by policy definition, harmful to its openness. 
 
The Committee considered that the applicants should be given a four week period in 
which to submit a full planning application for the site which the District Development 
Control Committee would consider. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the owner of Red Cottage, New Farm drive be given a period of four 
weeks from the date of the meeting to submit a full planning application for 
the dwelling, the application to be considered by the District Development 
Control Committee. 

 
21. DIRECT ENFORCEMENT ACTION - CAR WASH AT 1 - 3 COOPERS HILL, 

ONGAR  
 



District Development Control Committee  4 August 2009 

4 

The Committee received a report on the continuing use of land at 103 Coopers Hill, 
Ongar as a car wash. This was despite an Enforcement Notice being issued in 
December 2007 requiring the cessation of such a use and subsequent dismissal of a 
appeal against the Notice and the refusal of a planning application and dismissal of 
an appeal against that refusal. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider direct action under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure compliance with the Enforcement Notice including the 
removal from the site of equipment, a canopy and moveable structures.  
 
The Committee noted that the funding of any action would be subject to Cabinet 
approval.  
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Director of Planning and Economic Development be 
authorised to take direct action under Section 178 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 on one or more occasions to secure compliance with the 
requirements of the Enforcement Notice on the Car Wash at 1-3 Coopers Hill, 
Ongar issued 11 December 2007, subject to Cabinet approval to incur 
associated expenditure; and 
 
(2) That a report be made to the Cabinet accordingly. 

 
22. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1064/09 - 40A HAINAULT ROAD, CHIGWELL - 

CHANGE OF USE FROM VACANT (FORMERLY AGRICULTURAL) TO CAR 
PARKING FOR USE IN ASSOCIATION WITH VICTORY HALL  
 
The Committee noted that at their meeting on 9 June 2009 it had been resolved to 
grant planning permission for the erection of a new dwelling on a site adjacent 
Victory Hall, Hainault Road, Chigwell subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement securing the creation of additional car parking for use in association with 
Victory Hall and the transfer of the land to Epping Forest District Council.  An 
application seeking the planning permission required to enable that change of use 
had now been received and the Committee were asked how they wished the 
application to be considered to avoid delay in its determination. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the planning application for the change of use of the land for car parking 
in association with Victory Hall, Hainault Road, Chigwell and the submitted 
layout of 17 car parking spaces be referred to the meeting of Area Plans-
South on 26 August 2009 for determination.  

 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


